Placees of placings/subscribing persons Qualifying Shareholders
to the rights issue (as the case may be)

Intended use of proceeds Approximately HK$20 million towards future
investment(s) which may or may not be in the
principal line of business of the Group and the
balance towards general working capital of the
Group

Actual use of proceeds Approximately HK$1.5 million was applied as
the refundable earnest money in connection with
the entering into of the memorandum of
understanding regarding the acquisition of
shareholding interest in Shantou Jinshui
Technology Limited as disclosed in the
announcement of the Company dated 15 May
2006. The balance of approximately HK$21.4
million was reserved for the future investment

- 9 -

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 589,966,720 Shares in issue. The shareholding
structure of the Company before and after the full exercise of the subscription rights attaching to
the Warrants are as follows:

Immediately after
full exercise of

the subscription
As at the date of rights attached

Shareholders this announcement to the Warrants
Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Shares Approximate %

Mr. Mo Wai Ming, Lawrence (Note 1) 144,024,172 24.41% 144,024,172 20.35%
Mr. Ma She Shing, Albert (Note 2) 5,600,000 0.95% 5,600,000 0.79%
Subscriber (Note 3) – – 117,800,000 16.64%
Guarantor (Note 3) 2,760,000 0.47% 2,760,000 0.39%
Public 437,582,548 74.17% 437,582,548 61.83%

Total 589,966,720 100.00% 707,766,720 100.00%

Notes: 1 Mr. Mo Wai Ming, Lawrence is an executive Director and a substantial Shareholder of the 144,024,172

Shares. On 13 April 2005, 129,766,892 Shares of such 144,024,172 Shares were charged in favour of

Manciple Enterprises Limited, a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands which is wholly

and beneficially owned by Mr. Lau Kim Hung, Jack, Mr. Lau Kim Hung, Jack is a third party

independent of the Company and not connected with the Company and its connected persons.

2 Mr. Ma She Shing, Albert is an executive Director. These 5,600,000 Shares are directly held by Mr.

Ma She Shing, Albert.